

Gregory M. Petrick
Ingrid Bagby
Jonathan M. Hoff
Jason Jurgens
Nathan Bull
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
One World Financial Center
New York, New York 10281
Telephone: (212) 504-6000
Facsimile: (212) 504-6666

-and-

Mark C. Ellenberg
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
700 Sixth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 862-2200
Facsimile: (202) 862-2400

Attorneys for MBIA Insurance Corporation

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,	:	Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----X		

**MBIA’S RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO THE DEBTORS’ DAUBERT MOTION TO
EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF MBIA’S EXPERT C.J. BROWN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Procedural History	7
B. Mr. Sillman’s Purported Valuation Methodology And Analysis	8
C. Mr. Brown’s Expert Critique And Correction Of Mr. Sillman’s Original Analysis	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
POINT I MR. BROWN IS QUALIFIED TO CRITIQUE MR. SILLMAN’S ANALYSIS OF THE DEBTORS’ REPURCHASE LIABILITY	15
POINT II MR. BROWN’S CRITIQUE AND CORRECTION OF MR. SILLMAN’S ANALYSIS IS ADMISSIBLE EXPERT TESTIMONY	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Alfa Corp. v. OAO Alfa Bank,
475 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....21

Bacardi & Co., Ltd. v. New York Lighter Co., Inc.,
No. 97 Civ. 7140, 2000 WL 298915 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2000)19

In re Blech Secs. Litig.,
No. 94 Civ. 7696, 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. March 26, 2003).....5, 19

Boucher v. United States Suzuki Motor Corp.,
73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)21

Clarke v. LR Sys.,
219 F. Supp. 2d 323 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)14

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....14

Dura Auto. Sys. of Indiana, Inc. v. CTS Corp.,
285 F. 3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)21

Faryniarz v. Nike, Inc.,
No. 00 Civ. 2623, 2002 WL 1968351 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2002)19

Feinberg v. Katz,
No. 01 Civ. 2739, 2007 WL 4562930 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007).....6, 21

Floyd v. City of New York,
861 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

Howard v. Walker,
406 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 20

IBM v. BCG Partners, Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 128, 2013 WL 1775437 (S.D.N.Y. April 25, 2013).....14, 20

In re Iridium Operating LLC,
373 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7369, 2006 WL 2128785 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2006)	15
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII, LLC</i> , No. 092012 WL 2568972 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2012)	14, 22
<i>In re Med Diversified, Inc.</i> , 334 B.R. 89 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>Peerless Ins. Co. v. Marley Engineered Prods. LLC</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4848, 2008 WL 7440158 (E.D.N.Y. June 12, 2008).....	20
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>Semerdjian v. McDougal Littell</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>Stroheim & Romann, Inc. v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 8236, 2003 WL 21980389 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 207 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6, 20-21
<i>United States v. Lumpkin</i> , 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Yevakpor</i> , 271 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 371 B.R. 33 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17

PAGE(S)

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fed.R.Evid. 702 Adv. Comm. Notes (2000).....15
